

No. 21-728

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PEDRO DINO CEDADO NUÑEZ, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Domingo Soto
MADDEN & SOTO
465 Dauphin St.
Mobile, AL 36602
*Counsel for Pedro
Dino Cedado Nuñez*

Richard E. Shields
McCLEAVE &
SHIELDS, LLC
507 Church St.
Mobile, AL 36602
*Counsel for Manely
Enriquez*

William K. Bradford
BRADFORD LADNER LLP
160 St. Emanuel St.
Mobile, AL 36602
*Counsel for Mike
Castro Martinez*

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Kyser Blakely
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Kristen G. Rogers
FEDERAL DEFENDER'S
ORGANIZATION, INC.
11 N Water St., Ste. 11290
Mobile, AL 36602
*Counsel for Angel
Castro Garcia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The circuits are split over how to interpret the Maritime Drug Law Enforcement Act, and the split is outcome-determinative.	2
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for deciding an important question.	6
III. The decision below is wrong.	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkyns v. Burrows</i> , 2 F. Cas. 115 (D. Pa. 1804)	11
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	9
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	9
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Services of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	10
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	10
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>The George</i> , 10 F. Cas. 205 (1832)	11
<i>United States v. Matos-Luchi</i> , 627 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	2
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Prado</i> , 933 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Rosero</i> , 42 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	12
STATUTES	
46 U.S.C. § 70502	7
46 U.S.C. § 70502(d)(1)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
46 U.S.C. § 70502(d)(1)(A)	2, 3, 8
46 U.S.C. § 70502(d)(1)(B)	2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12
46 U.S.C. § 70502(d)(1)(C)	2, 3, 8
46 U.S.C. § 70502(e)	9
46 U.S.C. § 70503	7
46 U.S.C. § 70503(a).....	8, 9
46 U.S.C. § 70503(b).....	8, 9
46 U.S.C. § 70504(b)(2).....	6
46 U.S.C. § 8101(i).....	11
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 107.200	11
33 C.F.R. § 165.803	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Navy Regulations, ch. 10, art. 1026 (Sept. 14, 1990).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	12
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	9
